
 

 

 
THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 

MINUTES OF THE TRUSTEES 

 
August 19, 1925 

 

 

 
 

For the confidential information  

of the Board of Trustee 



Record of MinJes of Board of Trustees Meeting August 19 ) 9 25 Sheet No. 51

A special meeting of the Board 01 Trustees was called at 3 o'clock

i Wedne sday. Auguslt 19. 1925.

Those ho answered the roll call were Mr. Elliott. Mr. Holliday.

Mr. Geddes, Mrs. Hag~ard, Mrs. Grieve, Mr. Marshall, Mr. Quealy, Dr. Crane,

Mr. Fuller and N • Smith. Mr. Prosser reported for the evening session.

Absent, Mr. scrnVrObl Governor Ross and Mxs. Morton.

l~diately after the roll call the Board adjourned to the

Auditorium wherel bids on the Engineering Building. bids for the Plumbing

and Heating of the Engineering Building and bids on the Agronomy Farm

Gra."'1ary and Machlne Shed were publicly opened and read as follows:

Mr.

ENGINEER lNG BU lLD ING

John Howard T Cheyenne:. Wyoming.
Bid No. 1
Alfernate No. 1
Bi~ No.2
Bid No. 3
Alternate No.2

ITime Limit - 300 working days

$176. 640.00 .
100.00 - add

178.000.00
182,000.00

900.00 - deduct

Windsor and Lund - Denver. Colorado.
:Bid No. 1
Alternate No. 1
Bid No. 2
Bid No. 3
Alternate No.2
Time Limit ----------

$190.000.00
400.00 _ add

192 ,500.00
1.700.00 - deduct

Mr.

, Mr.

Arvid Olson - Denver, Colorado.
Biq No. 1
Aljernate No.1
Bi4 No. 2
Bid No.3
Alternate No.2
Ti~e Limit - 250 workind days

Elmer Keefe ~ Laramie, Wyoming.
Bid No. 1
Alternate No. 1
Bid No.2
Bid No. 3
Alternate No.2
Time Limit - September 1926.

$195,574.00
907.00 - add

196,674.00
200.000.00

2,037.00 - add

$148.524.00

153-.357.00
600.00 - add

'j



Record of Minuts of Board of Trustees Meeting August 19 19 25 Sheet No. 5b _

Mr. C. H. Young - Greeley, Colorado.
Bid No. 1
A ternate No. 1
B ~ No.2
B~\1 No. 3
A~te rnate No. 2
Time Limit - 365 working days

$184,333.00

183,000.00

500.00 - deduct

Mr. Alfred Wickstrom - Laramie, Wyoming.
Bid No. 1
Al ternate No. 1
Bid No. 2
Bi~ No. 3
Al ternate No. 2
Time Limit - August 15, 1926.

$186 ,461. 00

184,261.00
189,813. 00

1,500.00 - deduct

Lease and Leigland - Great Falls, Idaho.
Bi~ No. 1
Al ernate No. 1
Bi No.2B* No.3
Alfernate No.2
Ti De Limit - 300 working days

$175,719.00

174,900.00
178,600.00

900.00 - deduct

ENGINF.ERING BUILDING
PLUt.1lJING AND HEATING BIDDERS

City Plumbing at Heating Co. - Boulder, Colorado.
Bi~ No. 1
Au~ernate No. 1

n 2
n 3
n 4 .

Mr. H. T. Tbomas - Laramie, Wyoming.
Bid No. 1
Alttrnate N~. ~

f
n

n 3
n 4

455.00 - add

$ 29,529.00
460.00 - deduct

500.00 - deduc t

$ 21,000.00
Wyoming.

•
•n

n .

Cook - Cheyenne,
Bid No. 1
Alternate No. 1

n n 2

3
4

P. 5.Mr.



Record of Minu~s of Board of Trustees Meeting August 1 9 19 5 Sheet No.

'1 GRANARY AND MACHINE SHED

Mr. W. J. Wi1se - Cheyenne, Wyoming.
Bid I $ 18,900.00
Timl Limit - 80 working days

Jensen and Justesen - Laramie, Wyoming.
Bid I 14,998.00
Time Limit - 70 working days

Swenson Wi11har~ - Laramie, Wyoming.
Bid I 16,595.00
Time Limit - 81 days

". ,f.", ".. .;j••"", ,." , ......,..., , •••".. "on•••••,
seconded and calried that the Secretary be instr~cted to retrun all certified

checks receivedJwith the bids for the Engineering Building except those sub­

mitted by the t_ree low bidders, namely, Keefe, Lease and Leig1and, and

Howard. The ChfelekS which accompanied the low bid for the Plumbing and Heat­

ing of the Engi erL~g Building and that of Jensen and Justesen, low bidder

on tne Granary w~re also retained.

I
I

~JU~ I

~~I
I
I

At this point the Secretary read the minutes of the last meeting

I, of the Board and the minutes of the Executive Comnittee since that time.
I
I
I
!

They were approved as read.

Mr. Fuf1er then submitted his report. Upon the motion of Mr.

t~rshall, secondrd by rnrs. Grieve, Mr. Fuller's action in refusing a reduction

in rate to the Sfewart Company, rental for its signs on University 'land near

Caspe r was susta ned.

The Bo rd then adjourned for dinner.

After finner a visit of inspection was made to the University

Agronomy Farm. ~e Board reconvened at 8 o'cloCk and Dr. Crane presented

, his report. upol d ti f D C B_ t recoromen a on 0 r. rane the oard approved the follow-

ing appointments'



. I
Record of MWll es of Board of ~TUstees Meeting August 19

•

Sheet No. (,0

Vinci 1 C. Coulter, Head of the English
~partment with a rank of professor, at a salary
9f $3600. for nine months of service, beginning

'

eptember, 1925.

Helen C. Bishop, Dean of Women, at a
salary of $3000. and living for forty-two weeks
df service, effective September I, 1925.

I Joseph E. Guiteras, Professor of Mining
Engineering at a salary of $3300. for a period
dlf nine months, beginning September, 1925.

Elmer K. Nelson, Instructor in Civil
~ineering at a salary of $2200. for ten months
df service, beginning September, 1925.

I E. IV. House, Instructor in Chemistry at a
salary of $150. per month for nine and one-I..lf
rdonths, beginning September 15, 1925.

I
E. N. Roberts, Assistant Research Chemist

5t a salary of $2800. for eleven months of service,
beginning September 1st, 1925. '

I Bernice Elwell, Director of the Commons and
Instructor in Institutional l&.nagement at a salary
of $1800. and living for twelve months of service,
~eginning September, 1925.

I. Hazel Gran, Critic Teacher in the fifth and

!
xth grades at a salary of '$1600. for nine months

o service, beginning September, 1925.

Charles S. Llewellyn, Assistant County
ricultural Agent of Hot Springs County, at a

salary of $2400. per year for twelve months of
iervice, beginning August 1st, 1925.

Miss Lafrabelle Boehme, Critic Teacher in the fourth grade, at the

::::e:: ::g~::~ t::lt::Sn:\:~:::;n$::::~:~in salary for the en~Jing

Upon t! motion of Mr. Quealy, seconded by Mrs. Haggard an appropria-

j~JWtion of $300 00 w s made for general University Expenses at the State Fair.. I
I Motion was carried.



Record of MinJ es of Board of Trustees. Meeting August 19 _ 1925 Sheet No. (,)

Upon recommendation of Dr. Crane, an appropriation of $340.00

was made

for use

for t~e remodeling of the present machine shed

as a c~assroom.

a t the sto ck farm

anticipated by the Board, it was decided to reject all bid. including

those submitted for Plumbing and Heating, and the Secretary was instructed

to return all bertified checks.
I I
Mr. Prosser moved that the plans for the Engineering BUilding

The sale of 200 tons of rough stone to the Episcopal Church

was authorized at a price of $5.00 per ton at the Quarry provided that

the cost of thiS stone to the University does not exceed this sum. The

stone is to be weighed on the City scales and scale tickets used as a

basis of settlement. This motion was made· by Mr. Quealy and duly seconded

I and carrie:~e Board then again took up the subject of the Engineering

II ~ilding. At his re~uest, Mr. Keefe, the low bidder was permitted to

I' withdraw his bld. The next lower bid being higher than had been
I

I
I

be revised so hat the cost of the building will be reduced. These plans

to be approved at a special meeting of the Executive Committee which is

called for 10 a.m., August 28th. Upon the approval of these plans we

will readverti te and call for biis to be submitted September 23, at the

regular septemler meeting. This motion was seconded by Mr. Quealy and

unanimously carriea by roll call vote. With the assurance that the

Building WOUldlsoon be constructed Mr. Quealy moved that work at the

Stone Q:u+arry e continued. This motion was seconded by Mr. Geddes

and carried.

i
I



~ecord of MinJes of Board of Trustee s Meeting August 19 19 25 Sheet No C, 1
C...HIL

jected, and that new bids be called for on the modified building to be

This motion was. seconded by Mr. Quealy

~~. ~ea1y then moved that we accept the bid of $2.55 per ton

submitted by ~vlnson-wi11hard for·hau1ing of Stone from the University

Quarry to the cLpus. This motion was seconded by Mr. Holliday and carried.

IIIr. HJ11iday then moved that action on the construction of the
I .

Granary and Machine Shed at the Agronomy Farm be deferred until final

I
I action had been taken on the Eneineering Building, that all bids be re­
I
I

I
received at the September meeting.

I and carried.

thi s expense be charged to the amount due J. A. J ojmson under his con-

incur the

IIIr III rsha1l moved that Architect Hitchcock be authorized to·r· .
necessary expense to complete the Gymnasium Building, and that

This motion was dnly secondedtract for the Clnstruction of the building.

and carried.

IIIrs. Haggard then informed the Board that her attention had been

called to the n,ed of improvement of the dairy at the Archer Farm. It is

expected that these improvements will be taken care of in the new State

Farm Budget. 1II1s. Haggard also presented a request from the Superintendent

of Nurses at the Memorial Hospital in Cheyenne for an Extension Course in

dietetics. Dr. Crane stated that he hoped to take care of this with our

regular work du ing the coming school year.

There being no

11 0 'clock. furtM~E4"
Fay E. 8mi th

Se'cretary


